Fundinfo AG • Rüdigerstrasse 15 • CH-8045 Zürich • +41 44 286 90 50 • info@fundinfo.com 1
PDF Metadata for KIIDs v1.1
Revision history
Rev. Date Author Description
0.1  matthias.hueni@fundinfo.com  First draft
0.2  michael.partin@fundinfo.com Review & clarifications
0.3  matthias.hueni@fundinfo.com Separation of EBNF and description
Added PDF metadata explanation

strings:
 KID: Key investor information document
Other fundinfo document type codes:
 MR: Monthly report/factsheet
 PR: Prospectus
 SPR: Simplified prospectus
 AR: Annual report
 SAR: Semi-annual report
Country One or more countries in which the document is being published
Language Language of the document (can be a list of languages if the
document covers multiple languages)
ShareClass
(new in v0.9: added
alternative/country-specific
share class identifiers)
One or more identifiers of all share classes covered by the
document. An identifier can be:
 ISIN (11 alpha-numeric, 1 digit) without prefix
 Valorennummer (numeric) with prefix “VALOR:”
 Wertpapierkennnummer (numeric) with prefix “WKNDE:”
or “WKNAT:” for German or Austrian WKNs
 Sedol-Number (numeric) with prefix “SEDOL:”
We strongly recommend using ISIN codes (and only filling up with
other identifiers if no ISIN is available)
ShareClassCurrency
(replaced by
RepShareClassCurrency in v0.8)
If only one share class identifier has been provided, this property
specifies the currency of the respective share class.
RepShareClass
(new in v0.8)
One single share class identifier for the representative share class
according to the specifications above (see “ShareClass”):
 If there is only one: RepShareClass=ShareClass
 If there are several, RepShareClass specifies the identifier
of the representative share class.
RepShareClassCurrency
(new in v0.8)
This property specifies the currency of the representative share
class (RepShareClass).
Fundinfo AG • Rüdigerstrasse 15 • CH-8045 Zürich • +41 44 286 90 50 • info@fundinfo.com 4
DateOfPublication KIID-specific attribute, according to CESR/09-949 (page 10):
11. Date of publication: A statement that the information
contained within the KID is accurate as at [31 December 20xx]
RecordDate "As at" date of the document, specifying the date to which the
document content refers
For KIIDs, this should match the DateOfPublication property
ModificationDate Specifies the date on which the document was last modifed (e.g.
the date on which any mistakes in the document were corrected)
DocumentUrl (optional)
(changed to optional in v1.1)
The original URL from which the document can be downloaded, if
available (at time of production)
SRRI (optional)
(changed to optional in v1.1)
Synthetic risk and reward indicator: a number between 1 and 7